

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA**

COMMON CAUSE, *et al.*,  
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the North Carolina Senate  
Redistricting Committee for the 2016 Extra  
Session and Co-Chairman of the Joint Select  
Committee on Congressional Redistricting,  
*et al.*,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 1:16-CV-1026-WO-JEP

THREE-JUDGE COURT

LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF NORTH  
CAROLINA, *et al.*,  
PLAINTIFFS,

v.

ROBERT A. RUCHO, in his official capacity as  
Chairman of the North Carolina Senate  
Redistricting Committee for the 2016 Extra  
Session and Co-Chairman of the 2016 Joint  
Select Committee on Congressional  
Redistricting, *et al.*,

DEFENDANTS.

CIVIL ACTION  
NO. 1:16-CV-1164-WO-JEP

THREE JUDGE PANEL

---

**LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF**

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....	1
FACTS .....	4

I.	The 2016 Plan Was Enacted with Discriminatory Intent. ....	5
A.	The 2016 Plan’s Predecessor Was Enacted with Discriminatory Intent. ....	5
B.	The Architects of the 2016 Plan Openly Admitted Their Discriminatory Intent. ....	6
II.	The 2016 Plan Has Exhibited a Large and Durable Partisan Asymmetry.....	9
A.	The 2016 Plan Was the Single Most Asymmetric Map in the Country in the 2016 Election. ....	9
B.	The 2016 Plan’s Asymmetry Is Nearly Certain to Endure for the Rest of the Decade. ....	12
III.	The 2016 Plan’s Large and Durable Partisan Asymmetry Cannot Be Justified. ....	13
	ARGUMENT .....	15
I.	The Test’s Discriminatory Intent Prong Is Discernible, Manageable, and Satisfied Here. ....	17
A.	The Prong Is Rooted in the Supreme Court’s First and Fourteenth Amendment Precedents. ....	17
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Prove that Partisan Considerations Predominated. ....	19
II.	The Test’s Discriminatory Effect Prong Is Discernible, Manageable, and Satisfied Here.....	20
A.	The Prong Is Based on Partisan Asymmetry, the Concept Identified as Promising by the <i>LULAC</i> Court. ....	20
B.	Plaintiffs Do Not Need to Prove Noncompliance with Traditional Redistricting Criteria Nor Is Their Test a Requirement of Proportional Representation. ....	23
III.	The Test’s Justification Prong Is Discernible, Manageable, and Satisfied Here.....	28

A.	The Prong Is Drawn from the Supreme Court’s Reapportionment Cases. ....	28
B.	Defendants’ Potential Justifications for the 2016 Plan’s Partisan Asymmetry Are Contradicted by the Evidence. ....	29
	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997).....	32
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015) .....	4
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	25
<i>Brown v. Thomson</i> , 462 U.S. 835, 843 (1983).....	3, 25
<i>City of Greensboro v. Guilford Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 50253 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 3, 2017) .....	19
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	22
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2017 WL 2216930 (May 22, 2017) .....	5, 31, 32
<i>Cox v. Larios</i> , 542 U.S. 947 (2004).....	19, 33
<i>Davis v. Bandemer</i> , 478 U.S. 109 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gaffney v. Cummings</i> , 412 U.S. 735 (1973) .....	24
<i>Grove v. Emison</i> , 507 U.S. 25 (1993) .....	16
<i>Harris v. Indep. Redist. Comm’n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1301 (2016) .....	19
<i>Harris v. McCrory</i> , 159 F. Supp. 3d 600 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	5, 6, 31

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Larios v. Perdue</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (N.D. Ga. 2003) .....	17
<i>LULAC v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. at 399 (2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Raleigh Wake Citizens Ass’n v. Wake Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 827 F.3d 333 (4th Cir. 2016) .....	19, 29
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964) .....	4, 16
<i>United States v. Carolene Prods. Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938) .....	17
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>S. Walk at Broadlands Homeowner’s Ass’n, Inc. v. OpenBand at Broadlands, LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 175 (4th Cir. 2013) .....	18
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975) .....	17
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	2
<i>Whitford v. Gill</i> , 218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016); .....	10, 12, 17
<i>Whitford v. Nichol</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 918, 929 (W.D. Wis. 2015) .....	25
<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Jowei Chen & David Cottrell, <i>Evaluating Partisan Gains from Congressional Gerrymandering: Using Computer Simulations to Estimate the Effect of Gerrymandering in the U.S. House</i> , 44 Electoral Stud. 329 (2016).....	15

<b>Other Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Andrew Gelman & Gary King, <i>Enhancing Democracy Through Legislative Redistricting</i> , 88 Am. Pol. Sci. Rev. 541 (1994) .....	27
Bernard Grofman & Gary King, <i>The Future of Partisan Symmetry as a Judicial Test for Partisan Gerrymandering After LULAC v. Perry</i> , 6 Election L.J. 2 (2007) .....	<i>passim</i>
Gary C. Jacobson, <i>It's Nothing Personal: The Decline of the Incumbency Advantage in U.S. House Elections</i> , 77 J. Pol. 861 (2015) .....	34
Michael D. McDonald & Robin E. Best, <i>Unfair Partisan Gerrymanders in Politics and Law: A Diagnostic Applied to Six Cases</i> , 14 Election L.J. 312 (2015) .....	9, 11, 26
Richard G. Niemi & Simon Jackman, <i>Bias and Responsiveness in State Legislative Districting</i> , 16 Legis. Stud. Q. 183 (1991).....	27
Carlos A. Sanchez-Martinez & Kenneth W. Shotts, <i>Assessing Robustness of Findings About Racial Redistricting's Effect on Southern House Delegations</i> , 6 Stat., Pol. & Pol'y 97 (2015) .....	32
Nicholas O. Stephanopoulos & Eric M. McGhee, <i>Partisan Gerrymandering and the Efficiency Gap</i> , 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 831 (2015) .....	9
Ebonya Washington, <i>Do Majority-Black Districts Limit Blacks' Representation? The Case of the 1990 Redistricting</i> , 55 J.L. & Econ. 251 (2012) .....	32
